FIRST AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is
made as of the latest date set forth in the signature line hereof (the “Effective Date”) by and between the
CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS, an Illinois municipal corporation (the “City”), and TH LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company (the “Developer”), and BERNIE LASKOWSKI (the “Guarantor”, and with the
Developer and the City, the “Parties”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into a certain Redevelopment Agreement dated April 1, 2020
(the “Original Agreement”), incorporated herein by reference, pursuant to which Developer agrees to
redevelop the properties located at 41 S. Stolp Avenue, Aurora, Illinois (the “Developer Property”) and 1
W. Downer Place, Aurora, Illinois (the “City Property”, and together with the Developer Property, the
“Properties”) by renovating the existing structures and further developing the Properties to include a Craft
Urban restaurant (the “Restaurant”) and three (3) apartment units, totaling approximately 5,600 square feet
(generally, the “Project”), and the City agrees to provide the Developer with certain incentives to redevelop
the Properties; and

WHEREAS, construction on the Project is expected to begin in short order; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has approached the City to inquire about amending the scope of the
Project to replace the originally proposed three (3) apartment units on the second floor of the Developer
Property with expanded restaurant space; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has indicated that the use of the second floor of the Developer Property
as expanded dinning space is a more profitable use of such space; and

WHEREAS, City staff has reviewed the projected revenues for the second floor of the Developer
Property as both three (3) residential units and as expanded restaurant space, and agrees with the Developer
that use of said space as expanded restaurant is more profitable; and

WHEREAS, the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic has caused certain unforeseen
delays in the completion of the Project, which the Parties agree necessitates an amendment to the Project
Timeline; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have decided that it is in the best interest of the Parties to administer the
Loan draws through an escrow account with Chicago Title and Trust; and

WHEREAS, in light of the foregoing, the Parties now desire to amend the Original Agreement
pursuant to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals (which are incorporated into and
deemed a part of this Amendment) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

A-1. The term “Agreement” as used herein and in the Original Agreement shall mean
and refer to the Original Agreement as amended by this Amendment.

A-2. The term “Project” shall mean the renovating of the existing structures of the
Developer Property and redeveloping the City Property to include a Craft Urban restaurant (the
“Restaurant”), totaling approximately 5,600 square feet.



A-3. The Preliminary Project Plan attached to the Original Agreement and
incorporated therein as Exhibit E is hereby replaced by the amended Preliminary Project Plan,
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

A-4. The Project Timeline attached to the Original Agreement and incorporated therein
as Exhibit F is hereby replaced by the amended Project Timeline, attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit B.

A-5. Draws on the Loan shall be disbursed through an escrow account established with
Chicago Title and Trust (the “Escrow Account”). To facilitate the draws on the Loan through the
Escrow Account, the Parties shall execute escrow instructions consistent with the Loan draw
requirements set forth in Section 2 of the Original Agreement. The Developer shall be responsible for
covering any fees charged by Chicago Title and Trust associated with the Escrow Account.

A-6. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed
to them in the Original Agreement.

A-7. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

A-8. This Amendment and the Original Agreement contain the complete and integrated
agreement of the Parties. This Amendment and the Original Agreement shall not be further amended,
modified or supplemented except by a writing signed by the Parties.

A-9. To the extent any provision of the Original Agreement is inconsistent with any
provision of this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control. Except as specifically
modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Original Agreement are and shall remain
in full force and effect.

SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW

Page: 2



[Signature Page to Amendment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TH LLC has executed this Amendment on the Effective Date.

TH LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

By
Its:
Date:
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Bernie
Laskowski, as the and Authorized Representative of TH LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and
delivered the said instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of 2021.

[Signatures follow on the next page]

Page: 3



[Signature Page to Amendment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bernie Laskowski has executed this Amendment on the Effective

Date.

GUARANTOR

By

Bernie Laskowski
Date:
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Bernie
Laskowski, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of 2021.

Notary Public

[Signatures follow on the next page]

Page: 4



[Signature Page to Amendment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Aurora has executed this Amendment on the Effective

Date.

CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS, an Illinois municipal corporation

By

Mayor

Date:

ATTEST:
City Clerk
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Richard
C. Irvin, as the Mayor and Authorized Representative of the City of Aurora, an Illinois municipal
corporation, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered
the said instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of 2021.

Page: 5



EXHIBIT A
PRELIMINARY PROJECT PLAN

Page: 6



EXHIBIT B
PROJECT TIMELINE

Page: 7



11

17

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

|

A

|

A

A

A

|

A

|

A

|

A

A

A

A

Task Name

INSPECTIONS

INSPECTION - SITE ELECTRICAL

INSPECTION - SITE FUEL

INSPECTION - SITE PLUMBING

INSPECTION - PATIO

INSPECTION - ROUGH FRAMING

INSPECTION - ROUGH PLUMBING

INSPECTION - ROUGH HVAC

INSPECTION - ROUGH ELECTRICAL

INSPECTION - ROUGH FIRE

INSPECTION - INSULATION

INSPECTION - FIRE ABOVE CEILING

INSPECTION - ELECTRICAL ABOVE CEILING

Duration

97 days Thu 4/1/21

0 days

0 days

0 days

0 days

0 days

0 days

0 days

0 days

0 days

0 days

0 days

0 days

Start

Thu 4/1/21

Tue 4/6/21

Tue 4/13/21

Fri4/23/21

Thu 4/22/21

Fri 4/30/21

Mon 5/10/21

Mon 5/17/21

Mon 5/17/21

Thu 5/27/21

Wed 6/30/21

Wed 6/30/21

Finish

Mon 8/16/21

Thu 4/1/21

Tue 4/6/21

Tue 4/13/21

Fri4/23/21

Thu 4/22/21

Fri 4/30/21

Mon 5/10/21

Mon 5/17/21

Mon 5/17/21

Thu 5/27/21

Wed 6/30/21

Wed 6/30/21

PROJECT DURATION

h 2021 AEriI 2021 May 2021 | June 2021 | July 2021 | August 2021 September 2
8 [111141172202232629 1 | 4| 7 [10113116119222528] 1 | 4| 7 [10113161922252831/ 3 | 6 | 9 [12]15/182112427130 3 | 6 | 9 12/t 518212427130 2 5 | 8 11/14l1720230629] 114 7 1013

DESIGN & PERMITS

PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETINGS

INSPECTIONS

4/1 ¢ SITE ELECTRICAL

4/6 ¢ SITE FUEL

4/13 ¢ SITE PLUMBING

4/23 ¢ PATIO

4/22 ¢ ROUGH FRAMING

4/30 ¢ ROUGH PLUMBING

5/10 ¢ ROUGH HVAC

5/17 ¢ ROUGH ELECTRICAL

5/17 ¢ ROUGH FIRE

5/27 ¢ INSULATION

6/30 ¢ FIRE ABOVE CEILING

6/30 ¢ ELECTRICAL ABOVE CEILING

Page 1




ID Task Task Name Duration ‘Start Finish January 2021 February 2021 | March 2021 ‘ April 2021 ay 2021 June 2021 July 2021 | August 2021 September 2
Mode 114]71101316192225)2831/3 6. 9 [12151181212427/2 [ 5 | 8 [11141 720232629 1 f4 17 [10113161922025228 1| 4| 7 1013l16[1922252831/ 3 | 6 | 9 1121151182 1124127130 3 | 6| 9 [12]15182212427130 2 [ 5 | 8 [11/141172022326229 147 [1013
63 |mm INSPECTION - PLUMBING ABOVE CEILING 0 days Wed 6/30/21 Wed 6/30/21
6/30 ¢ PLUMBING ABOVE CEILING
64 |mm INSPECTION - FRAMING ABOVE CEILING 0 days Wed 6/30/21 Wed 6/30/21
6/30 ¢ FRAMING ABOVE CEILING
65 mm INSPECTION - HVAC ABOVE CEILING 0 days Wed 6/30/21 Wed 6/30/21
6/30 ¢ HVAC ABOVE CEILING
66 | INSPECTION - FINAL BUILDING 0 days Fri 8/13/21 Fri 8/13/21
8/13 ¢ BUILDING FINAL
67 mm INSPECTION - FINAL PLUMBING 0 days Fri 8/13/21 Fri 8/13/21
8/13 ¢ PLUMBING FINAL
68 e INSPECTION - FINAL HVAC 0 days Fri 8/13/21 Fri 8/13/21
8/13 ¢ HVACFINAL
69 mm INSPECTION - FINAL ELECTRICAL 0 days Fri 8/13/21 Fri 8/13/21
8/13 ¢ ELECTRICAL FINAL
70w INSPECTION - FINAL FIRE 0 days Fri 8/13/21 Fri 8/13/21
8/13 ¢ FIRE FINAL
71 . INSPECTION - OCCUPANCY 0 days Mon 8/16/21 Mon 8/16/21
8/16 ¢ OCCUPANCY
72 |mm CONSTRUCTION 116 days Wed 3/10/21 Wed 8/18/21 CONSTRUCTION
] i
73 MOBILIZATION 4days  Wed 3/10/21 Mon 3/15/21
i
74w JDR - MOBILIZATION 1day Wed 3/10/21 Wed 3/10/21
JDR MOBILIZE
75 JDR - SITE PREP 3days  Thu3/11/21 Mon 3/15/21
SITE PREP
77 |mm, SITE WORK 109 days Thu 3/18/21 Tue 8/17/21 SITEWORK
] i
78 e, SITEWORK - MOBILIZATION 1 day Thu 3/18/21 Thu 3/18/21 SITEWORK - MOBILIZATION
3/18 = 3/18
79 mm ELECTRICAL - SERVICE EXTENSION 10days  Fri3/19/21 Thu 4/1/21 EL - SERVICE
3/19 4/1
80 e PLUMBING - SERVICE EXTENSION 8 days Fri 3/19/21 Tue 3/30/21 PL -SERVICE
3/19 3/30

Page 2




ID Task Task Name Duration ‘Start Finish January 2021 | Fe ry 2021 | March 2021 ‘ | Aug September 2
Mode 1.4]7 ‘10‘13‘16‘19‘77‘7%‘78‘21‘ 3 \ 6\ 9 \12\1 slia12427 2 \ 5 \ 8 [1111417120232629 f4 17 \10\13\16\19\77\%\98 1 \4\ 7 \10\13\16\19\77\7':\98\21\ 3 \ 6 \ 9 \12\15\18\21\24\27\30\ 3 \ 6 \ 9 \12\15\18\21\24\27\30\ 2 \ 5 \ 8 \1 1\14\17\20\23\26\29 1.4] 711013
81 |mm FUEL - SEVICE EXTENSION 3 days Fri4/2/21 Tue 4/6/21 GAS - SERVICE
4/2 4/6
82 mm PLUMBING - GREASE TRAP INSTALL 5 days Wed 4/7/21 Tue 4/13/21 PL - GREASE TRAP
4/7 4/13
83 |mm CONCRETE - SITE PREP 3 days Wed 4/21/21 Fri 4/23/21 CONCRETE - PREP
4/21 4/23
84 mm CONCRETE - PATIO INSTALL 8 days Mon 4/26/21 Wed 5/5/21 CONCRETE - INSTALL
4/26 5/5
85 -_l} STEEL - PERGOLA INSTALL 14 days Thu 5/6/21 Tue 5/25/21 PERGOLA INSTALL
5/6 5/25
86 |mm GLASS - STOREFRONT INSTALL 21 days Wed 5/26/21 Wed 6/23/21 STOREFRONT
5/26 6/23
87 |mm DR - SITE OPEN 1 day Tue 8/17/21 Tue 8/17/21 SITE OPEN
8/17 = 8/17
83 |mm INTERIOR 106 days Wed 3/24/21 Wed 8/18/21 INTERIOR WORK
I
89 -_'} JDR - INTERIOR PREP 1day Wed 3/24/21 Wed 3/24/21 PREP
3/24 - 3/24
90 |mm CARPENTRY - INTERIOR FRAMING 21 days Thu 3/25/21 Thu 4/22/21 INTERIOR FRAMING
3/25 4/22
91 |mg PLUMBING - ROUGH 15 days Mon 4/12/21 Fri 4/30/21 ROUGH PLUMBING
4/12 4/30
92 |mm ELECTRICAL - ROUGH 15 days Tue 4/27/21 Mon 5/17/21 ROUGH ELECTRICAL
4/27 5/17
93 mm HVAC - ROUGH 10days  Tue 4/27/21 Mon 5/10/21 ROUGH HVAC
4/27 5/10
94 |mm, INSULATION 5 days Fri5/21/21 Thu 5/27/21 INSULATION
5/21 5/27

95 e DRYWALL - INSTALLATION 10days  Fri5/28/21 Thu 6/10/21 DRYWALL - HANG

5/28 6/10
9 |mm DRYWALL - COMPOUND 1 3 days Fri 6/11/21 Tue 6/15/21 COMPOUND 1

6/11 6/15
97 mm DRYWALL - COMPOUND 2 2 days Wed 6/16/21 Thu 6/17/21 COMPOUND 2
6/16 6/17

Page 3




ID Task Task Name Duration ‘Start Finish January 2021 | February 2021 | March 2021 ‘ April 2021 May 2021 June 2021 July 2021 | August 2021 September 2
Mode 4|7 tohserdooloshoelsil 31610 11t tpazrl2 15| 8l raidooababel 114 7 lioish1eliobasial 1 14 |7 ol ahehdodososlails 610 hohshala1aaorlac 316 9 liaishielotbabozisd 2 s L 11 Aockabeza 1 L4 7 ond
98 |mm DRYWALL - COMPOUND 3 2 days Fri 6/18/21 Mon 6/21/21 COMPOUND 3
6/18 6/21
99 |my PAINT - PRIMER 2 days Tue 6/22/21 Wed 6/23/21 PRIMER
6/22 6/23
100 |mw CEILING - GRID INSTALL 5 days Thu 6/24/21 Wed 6/30/21 PAINT - 1ST COAT
6/24 6/30
101 (g, PAINT - 1ST COAT 4 days Thu 7/1/21 Tue 7/6/21 PAINT - 1ST COAT
71 7/6
102w FLOORING - REFINISH 8days  Thu7/1/21 Mon 7/12/21 DINING FLOOR
71 7/12
103 we FLOORING - KITCHEN AND BATH 8days  Thu7/1/21 Mon 7/12/21 KITHEN FLOOR
71 7/12
104 |mg, MILLWORK - CUSTOM BAR 10 days Tue 7/13/21 Mon 7/26/21 CUSTOM BAR
7/13 7/26
105 |me PAINT - 2ND COAT 4 days Tue 7/27/21 Fri 7/30/21 PAINT - 2ND COAT
7/27 7/30
106 -_'} CEILLING - INSTALL TILES 2 days Mon 8/2/21 Tue 8/3/21 CEILING TILES
8/2 = 8/3
107  |me HVAC - TRIM 4 days Mon 8/2/21 Thu 8/5/21 HVAC - TRIM
8/2 8/5
108 g ELECTRICAL - TRIM 5 days Mon 8/2/21 Fri 8/6/21 ELECTRICAL - TRIM
8/2 8/6
109 |me PLUMBING - TRIM 5 days Mon 8/2/21 Fri 8/6/21 PLUMBING - TRIM
8/2 8/6
110 g CARPENTRY - TRIM / FINISH 10 days Mon 8/2/21 Fri 8/13/21 CARPENTRY - TRIM
8/2 8/13
111 OPERATOR - FFE INSTALLATION 10days  Mon 8/2/21 Fri 8/13/21 FFE INSTALL
8/2 8/13
112 e JDR - INTERIOR OPEN 2 days Tue 8/17/21 Wed 8/18/21 INTERIOR OPEN
8/17 8/18

Page 4




. CRAFT URBAN - AURORA
CRAJF » 2ND FLOOR APARTMENTS VS RESTAURANT
c@mmunul

%0

CRAFT URBAN - APARTMENTS ON SUB-TOTAL APT VS 2ND FLR  REVISED TOTAL

1ST FLOOR 2ND FLOOR
PH CODE ITEM DISCRIPTON
1011 LAYOUT $ - $ 700.00 $ 700.00 $0.00 $ 700.00
1031 JOB SECURITY $ 1,350.00 $ - $ 1,350.00 $0.00 $ 1,350.00
1050 STREET & SIDEWALK PERMIT FEES $ 21,500.00 $ - $ 21,500.00 $0.00 $ 21,500.00
1082 DESIGN $ 12,050.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 13,550.00 ($1,500.00) $ 12,050.00
1089 TESTING $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
1113 WINTER CONDITION / USAGE $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
1220 CANOPY $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
2023 FENCING (PERMANENT) $ 5,000.00 $ - $ 5,000.00 $0.00 $ 5,000.00
2050 DEMOLITION $ 2,500.00 $ 6,500.00 $ 9,000.00 ($1,500.00) $ 7,500.00
2150 EXCAVATION/GRADING $ 2,500.00 $ - $ 2,500.00 $0.00 $ 2,500.00
2170 UTILITIES $ 17,000.00 $ - $ 17,000.00 $0.00 $ 17,000.00
2500 ASPHALT $ 4,500.00 $ - $ 4,500.00 $0.00 $ 4,500.00
2510 CONCRETE *SITE* $ 16,000.00 $ - $ 16,000.00 $0.00 $ 16,000.00
2900 LANDSCAPING $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
3300 CONCRETE $ 2,000.00 $ - $ 2,000.00 $0.00 $ 2,000.00
3350 SPECIALTY FOUNDATIONS $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
3400 PRECAST $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
4200 MASONRY $ 6,500.00 $ - $ 6,500.00 $0.00 $ 6,500.00
5052 STRUCTURAL STEEL $ - $ - $ - $7,500.00 $ 7,500.00
5140 MISC METALS $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
6003 TRIM AND CASING $ 846.00 $ 4,574.00 $ 5,420.00 ($3,000.00) $ 2,420.00
6100 ROUGH CARPENTRY $ 11,000.00 $ 6,120.00 $ 17,120.00 ($3,000.00) $ 14,120.00
6201 FINISH CARPENTRY $ 8,336.00 $ 11,046.00 $ 19,382.00 ($5,000.00) $ 14,382.00
6400 MILLWORK $ 20,000.00 $ 11,760.00 $ 31,760.00 ($2,500.00) $ 29,260.00
6620 ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS $ 21,04350 $ - $ 21,043.50 $0.00 $ 21,043.50
7100 WATERPROOFING $ 1,500.00 $ - $ 1,500.00 $0.00 $ 1,500.00
7200 ROOFING $ 3,500.00 $ - $ 3,500.00 $0.00 $ 3,500.00
7250 EIFS/STUCCO $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
7300 ARCHITECTURAL METAL PANELS $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
7425 COOLER/FREEZER PANEL AND DOOR $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
7800 FIREPROOFING $ 3,500.00 $ - $ 3,500.00 ($2,000.00) $ 1,500.00
7900 JOINT SEALANTS $ 1,200.00 $ - $ 1,200.00 $0.00 $ 1,200.00
8100 DOORS, FRAMES, HARDWARE $ 8,200.00 $ 8,050.00 $ 16,250.00 ($3,000.00) $ 13,250.00
8450 OVERHEAD DOORS $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
8500 GLASS $ 18,800.00 $ - $ 18,800.00 $6,500.00 $ 25,300.00
9010 WOOD FLOORING $ 5712.00 $ 10,935.00 $ 16,647.00 ($2,500.00) $ 14,147.00
9050 SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOPS $ - $ - $ - $ -
9100 FRAMING & DRYWALL $ 52,287.00 $ 11,755.00 $ 64,042.00 ($17,500.00) $ 46,542.00
9200 TILE $ 8,010.00 $ 5,990.00 $ 14,000.00 $0.00 $ 14,000.00
9400 CARPET, VINYL FLOOR, & VINYL BASE $ 753.00 $ 2,778.00 $ 3,531.00 $0.00 $ 3,531.00
9500 PAINT $ 10,387.50 $ 8,881.55 $ 19,269.05 ($4,000.00) $ 15,269.05
9510 CONCRETE STAIN/SEALER $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
10230 MISC MATERIAL $ 1,000.00 $ - $ 1,000.00 $1,000.00 $ 2,000.00
10400 TOILET ACCESSORIES $ 675.00 $ 555.00 $ 1,230.00 $675.00 $ 1,905.00
10580 WINDOW TREATMENTS $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
11001 DOCK EQUIPMENT $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
11200 APPLIANCES $ 15,000.00 $ 10,900.00 $ 25,900.00 ($5,000.00) $ 20,900.00
14200 ELEVATOR $ - $ - $ - $22,500.00 $ 22,500.00
15100 SPRINKLER $ 22,792.00 $ - $ 22,792.00 $0.00 $ 22,792.00
15200 PLUMBING $ 55,675.00 $ 42,250.00 $ 97,925.00 ($22,000.00) $ 75,925.00
15300 HVAC $ 64,500.00 $ 34,400.00 $ 98,900.00 ($16,000.00) $ 82,900.00
15400 REFRIGERATION $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
16100 ELECTRICAL $ 78,575.00 $ 41,635.00 $ 120,210.00 ($20,000.00) $ 100,210.00
17000 ADDITIONAL $ - $ - $ - $0.00 $ -
$ -
SUBTOTAL $ 504,192.00 $ 220,329.55 $ 724,521.55 ($70,325.00) $ 654,196.55
$ -
18000 GENERAL CONDITIONS $ 64,177.25 $ 35,940.00 $ 100,117.25 ($25,000.00) $ 75,117.25
18001 FEE (4% OF SUB-TOTAL) $ 2273477 $ 7,643.09 $ 30,377.86 ($4,500.00) $ 25,877.86
18002 INSURANCE (1.5% OF SUB-TOTAL) $ 8,900.00 $ 2,600.00 $ 11,500.00 ($1,300.00) $ 10,200.00
$ -
SUBTOTAL $ 600,004.02 $ 266,512.64 $ 866,516.65 ($101,125.00) $ 765,391.65
$ -
18500 CONTINGENCY $ -
$ -
[TOTAL PRICE $ 600,004.02  $ 266,512.64  $ 866,516.65 ($101,125.00) $




CRAFT URBAN

FOOD. COCKTAILS. LOCAL.

Redevelopment Agreement — 15t Amendment

City Council March 23, 2021

AURORA

CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE CITY OF LIGHTS




CITY OF LIGHTS

3/23/2021 CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE




CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE

3/23/2021

AURORA

CITY OF LIGHTS



— CITY OF LIGHTS




Further amplifications were requested subsequent to the Finance Committee approval
and during Committee of the Whole Discussions.

Staff determined that it was best to update the PowerPoint presentation that was made
at the Committee of the Whole, to include all questions and comments that were

offered.

3/23/2021 CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE



R19-421: Original RDA approved unanimously on December 17, 2019

Developer/Owner closed (purchased the property with own funds) on 41 S Stolp Ave on December 31, 2019
R20-077: Resolution approved unanimously on April 1, 2020 authorizing the specific implementation of the RDA,
regarding Disbursements of the Previously Approved $600,000 Loan and loan terms

Developer/Owner determined that the Project had greater financial viability by replacing three (3) apartments
with additional restaurant/banquet space

Resolution under discussion will enable this change to occur and to modify the timeline impacted by Covid
pandemic

5,600 sq. ft. of restaurant use versus only 2,683 sq. ft.

Original seating capacity: 115 seats

Enhanced seating capacity: 150 seats

Increased profitability, almost doubled

Debt Service Coverage Ratio also more than doubles providing additional protection for City loan

3/23/2021 CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE



The following chart shows the original Project budget separating out the incremental costs of the first floor
restaurant and the three (3) original apartments. It also shows the increases and decreases in costs based
on substituting the three (3) apartments with additional restaurant/banquet capacity. Finally it derives the
Project budget for the two story dining facility.

The chart shows in column 4 (APT VS 2nd FLR) a cost saving on $101,125 (Numbers in red are

decreases)

The final budget for the revised plan is shown in column 5 (REVISED TOTAL) a total of $765,391.65

3/23/2021 CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE



Double clicking the image below will prompt you to the actual file, also attached separately

cofgn ORI AT va e
et

M0 FLOCA
P4 CODE MM DescRIFTON

AL LawouT oo e
409e JOBSECURTY -
40S0 BTREET & SaETwAL K PERMIT FEES z
40E2 DESGH u sea.0e
4083 TESTRMG -
4943 WINTER COMITION ¢ LISASE -
4330 CARCEY z
IE3% FEMCEGG SERAMEUT, -

31

3z0a

=1

=

2000

3am

a0

azma

=z

=

moca

B CARSONTREY

EGLe MMM CARSTNTRY

B0 LM

BE3O ACACLUISTICAL CELINGS -

o z

TG RO,

T DFnaTUCDO: z

Taom T

F435 DOCUERTREEZER PAMEL MM CiOOR

TBO0 FIREFROOFIG

TROD JOWT

s FRAMICS, HARDWMAE

E-20 CVERHEAD: COCRE:

= z

BE3 WOOD FLOCRRNG: 3 Bas pe

EOSD SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOPS -

ErID0 FRAMMG & DEFFRmeLL e

sa00 TRE = Bea e

EE0 CARPET, VIMFL FLOCR, & WINYL BASE 2D

seza r—r=y

s=sa STMWST AR Z

D330 MBS RAATIEFEAL z

45400 TCHLET emmoe

AEERD WD TREATRE HTE -

44008 WD ECUIPRIENT -

14 3 00 oo

44300 ELEWATOR -

12100 SERMKLER: s

* PG 42 38000

12300 MWD iy

12400 REFRIGE RATION -

0100 ELECTRICAL 1 0800

17000 ACCATICHAL -
ST 3030855

amoca 35 g ne

ABOCT FEE (4 OF SUB-TOTALY Ery

ABOES PESLRAMCE (150 OF SUB-TORTALY 2moane

EEnTAL
ABEDD COMTMGEHDY

3/23/2021 CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE



This chart shows restaurant revenues from the original projection and the updated projection. It does not
show any impact of the apartments that will be shown on a later chart.

Total Revenues % Revenues Estimated Profit Estimated Profit %
Original Projection $500,000 100%
Restaurant $500,000 100% $72,000 14%
Banquet $0 0%
TOTAL $500,000 100% $80,000 16%
Updated Projection
Restaurant $748,000 62% $119,680 16%
Banquet $418,000 38% 87,780 21%
TOTAL $1,100,000 100% $207,460

3/23/2021 CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE



This is the original summary chart shown before the Finance Committee on March 11, 2021; which
includes the impact of substituting apartments on the second floor for additional restaurant and banquet
space.

REVISED PROJECTION WITH
ORIGINAL PROJECTION SECOND FLOOR NOTES
WITH THREE APARTMENTY RESTAURANT/BANQUET
SPACE
Food & Beverage Revenue $500,000 $1.100.000 More than double seating
Profit Before Debt Service $72,000 (14%) 207,460 (15%) Higher margins banquets
Apartment net profit (after Apartment construction
p proti $38,880 NA costs up substantially in
vacancy and expenses) .
pandemic
Total Profi fore fi
otal Profit before fixed $110,880 $207.460
expenses
T ;
Expenses $26,000 $20,000 | axes,hsurance,
maintenance, management
) Restaurant numbers net of
Cash Avallab.le for Debt $84,880 $187,460 all expenses other than
Service .
taxes and insurance
Debt Service $76,800 $76,300
City Coverage 1.12 2.4
Cash Flow after debt service $8,080 $110,660

3/23/2021 CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE



GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

ABBREVIATIONS:

CDNTRA‘L'T ALL COMTRACTORS SHALL

1 FJLES, HEMLA.'HWS.MD mmwﬂsﬁa FART F THE
STATE mLﬂCﬂ.ﬂEWREHmTEFEﬂTIESme oN THE

JOE AND FASSERS—GY.

2. THE GEWERAL COWDMTNE,  AlA LATEST EDITICH,
QEMERAL COWCITIONS AWD SPEORCATIONS FOR ﬂﬂlquL ARE & FART OF
THE FROJECT.

5 PACVDE AU MECESSARY UASIUTY INSURAMCE POUCIES AS SECQUIRED TU KEEP
HaRuI

A OBTAIN  AND PAY ALL FEES AKD PEFNI'IS T'D N.L PRIVATE AMD  PUBLIC
AUTHOEMES HAVE JURISDICTION OF THE

g
E
3§

o 15 TO BE COME IN mmn ANCE WITH LOCAL &UTHCHTIES
SURISCICTION.  THE WORK SHALL BE ACCERTED Y THE ARCHITECT  AMD
LEFT M FEFFECT GPERATING CONGITICN
AL EulsTING cOSCITIONS #RICE TO SUBWITING HIS FIissl B F
AwY DISCREFANCY, WOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AT OMcE.

. CENSULT _AMC CHESK AT ALL TWES THE LATEST CRAWME
OF OTHER THRADES DRRAWNG FOR DEWKES AMD ECUIPWENT
WHEH WAy AFFECT TOLR WORK,

B AL ExCAvATION, RACKFLUNE AW FATCH!IG 15 THE
RESPONSIBIUTY OF EACH RESPECTIVE

9. PRCVMDE COMPLETE  HvAC, PLUMANG, [LECTHCAL AMD CTHER

SYETEME READY FOR USE
10, WOSK SHALL EE FERFURWED M A NEAT, SORKMAMLKE WAMNER MO0 TO
A HIGH STANDARD OF THE COMMERCIAL MOUSTRY.

1. SUBMIT AKD OBTAIM AN APPROVAL FROW ARCHITECT PRIOR TO  ORDERING,
MAMUFACTURMEG, PURCHASING OR IMSTALLIRG ANY ECUIPWENT.

93, COMFER WTH THE OTHER TRADES IW COCADIMATION OF THIS WoRK FOR
CLEARAKCES, CHASES, RECESSES AMD OFEMMWIS RESUIRED.
13 ALL_EQUIPMENT SHALL BEA® THE "UL/aGa” LABEL FOR THE SPEQIFIC USE
OF THE MATALLATION,

14 ALL STHTEMS SHall BE
GniARANTEED  Fos

904 BULLETIN ANE L0¢ALOEBE AND SHALL BE ANC COATED SHEET HET.IL

E

TPE GENERAL DCIITRW SHAI.L HA\E CIRECT CONTRTL AKD
AL COMSTRUCTICH

AWPGS AKD HEFEMENCE SHEETS COWEM EVERT MOMOUAL MTEM 14 MNUTE

17, GEMERAL COMTIRACTOR SHALL vEWIFY, A0 BE RESPONSBLE Fon ALL
OMENSHING ARD CONDITICNS AT THE BUILDING SITE AND REFORT ART

DECFREFAMCES TO THE ARCHITECT IN wRITIRG PRICR TO FROCEEDING WTH THE

WORK.  WRITTEM DIMEMSIONS OW DRAMNCS SHALL HAVE FRECEDEMCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSICNG

18 CEMERAL WJTRJ\CTCI'I 'E-MLL E RESPWEE.E Fﬂﬁ‘ uu_mnm. STURING,

BSGEE ArEe et
[aMacE AFTER IECEBT FM! »'LL wTEIIuI.s HJHsHED ar OilEﬁ
INETALLATE® 8y GEMERAL COMTRALTOR (0R HES SuBGONTRACTORS),

15, MO FRODUCT TUTICN WILL SE ALLOWED WITHZUT THE ARRROVAL OF THE

S5
OWMER AKD ARCHMMECT
0. ALL WORK MG MATEWIAL SHALL BE CowuERdal GRAnE

T SINERAL CONTRACTON SHALL INSURE THAT ALL BULONG WORK ML cOupL

#MTH AFFLUCABLE MATICMAL, STATE AMD LOCAL CODES, SO
ALTHOATIES, AKD UMDERWRITER RECLLATIONS.

72 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAYE THE PAEWISES I BRIM—LEAK
el AFTER EacH 0AY OF

I3 ALL OFEMMGS AND OTHER FRCVISKONES MECESSART FOR INSTALLATION OF
FLMEBING, WECHAM!

ARCHTECTURAL . ELECTRIGAL CR
WNER'S APTARATUS AMD EQUPMENT, MUST BE VERIFIED WITH THE SPECIRG TRADES
INWILYED AKE WITH CWHER'S FEPRESENTATIVE pnmmra Ign\umnﬂ. ANI MUST

OEFSIELDCIHMNWIW ETE,

WTH
FROMCE DOUSLE SUF TRACK FOR A00F DEFLECTINM
2B WEAFT ALL DIMEMSIONE & COMDITIONS SHOWM ON THE FLANS WITH EXSTIRG

COMDIMOKS AT THE SITE AND AEPORT AMT OISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHMECT.

FRICR TO 313
N AN'\’ I:E\‘M.'HWE FRCH THEE FLANE WUST BE ARFROVED BY THE ARCHMECT

CE SUBMITTALE oF ALl PROPCSED EQUIPUERT KD WMATEMALS To CWnER

3, PO
FOR REVEW @ G aul PRIGR TO ORDER OR INSTALLATION
an AL ACTORE SHALL m.lm A BID CLARIFICATIFN PR

COWTR THE ARCH'
FOR AKT TEMS OF SYSTEMT WOT CLEAR OF |W COSMFUCT WITHN THE IWW
EREAMNGS  SESULTING B ACOENDUMS WLL BE ISSUER T ALL cosTRacTuRs

LOOE  EMFOMCEWENT 4 THAT

HARAGEMENT
HE RESPFOMSELE FCR THE SATISFACTORY

AT ACCOUSTEE CELNG TIE

e

AR FSERRBERCOPERBRACE TERRRE EETIRLASENR
i 5
;

5E AP PACORNG
m e

s OMaHAL
il 0 O SETER

oM DMENEEM

oER DEMHSER

8L powEL

W Do

55 DoAMSSOUT
£

ce Eson

B ormac

EOF  ELECTHE [fklec FounTam
BEy  ELOwWMoH

B EGUAL

ERAR EQUPUENT

EfH  EsHasT

Erfun  DPassion

Lo EEwson ser
ENET. EASTHG

EfT  EfTEM®

Craft Urban Local and Patio

i

530EFRE
&
gl

d

R

:

i
=3
"

=

|

¥
§id

ziﬁsig i
H

EREEPRREpRRNRLLY AESAN” PR RN
Shagiae

i
"
i

A

§

:

;
g
3
i

g5 & zern
aE

i

SESSE FREFICHEER N BPURIETEjE B TMCRRSR DR
5
:
i

g5

;g_a-g-z_-".:ﬂg
i
P

41 South Stolp

Aurora, lllinois

SITE AND BUILDING DATA DRAWING LEGEND
SITE ADDRESS; £1 South Stalp GOVER SHEET PROJECT DATA
FIRET FLOOR PLAN AND SCHEDULES.
SITE ZONING: DC FI®ST FLOOK CE|LMG AMND DETA|LS
USE GROUP: AZ, 1o R = 1 Hour Separaisd ;‘E‘E":;LE“““W
- 10MS
Y S -
CONSTRUCTION TYPE; 3B Segarated /3, SECOND FLOOR
SPRINKLER SYSTEM:  NEPA 13 + ALARM Y OTHERS
DESIGH CODES: 2005 |6, IFC, IME, IFGE. |EBC LOWER LEVEL HYAC PLAN
2014 1L State Plumb, 2016 [AC FIRST FLOGR HVAG PLAM
2014 NEC, 2018 [FCE, mﬁ ‘Zﬁ:ﬂf:"ﬁ
SUILDING AREA; 200 ICCIANMS] ATTT.1 HuAL DETAILS

Lower Lavel Frep 390 &4, AZ
Lower Lavel Archlve Storage 1238 /0, 52

15t Floor Restaurant 226 4,
2rd Floor Bannuet rEmsd
BC OCCUPANTS; 284

Flrst Floar 8511
Seallng 126358,/ 15= 841
Support 204 sF,0200= 101

Lower Level E71 /200 = 3,35

Loswer Lave| 1238 /1000 = 1,23&

Second Floor Z326 6.1, 1087

Seatlng 1,524 5.1,/ 15= 1016
Suppert B4 s/ 200= 43
Exteror 1006 8.0,/ 15= 731

IPC OCCUPANTS; Actual ES

HVAC SPECIFICATICNS

LOWWER LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN

FIRST FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
PLUMBING DIASRAMS AND SCHECULES
PLUMBING DIASRSMS AND SCHECULES
GREASE TRA

PLUME MG SPECIFICATIONS

LOWER LEVEL POWER PLAN
LOWER LEVEL LIGHTING PLAN
FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN
FIRST FLOOS LIGHTING PLAN

1 SECOND FLODR POWER PLAN

SSCOND FLOOR LIGHT NG PLAN
ELECTRICAL EQUIFMENT SCHEDULES
ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHECULES
ELEGTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

T e R T T
MM&&%

SR g

£y Site Location

u

Ee

i

e

ek

Restaurant Buildout
inois

Craft Urban Local
41 So. Stolp

Project:
Aurora, 111

Cover Sheet / Project Data

Site Location

Sheet:

flm
Add 2nd FIE 1] :2%§



Property Taxes

Current Property Current Current Projected Projected Projected

Taxes Assessed Value Equalized Value Estimated Estimated Estimated
Property Taxes Assessed Value Equalized Value

$3,199.58 $30,164 $50,149 $23,000 $700,000 $231,000

Staff estimates an additional

3/23/2021

in annual real estate taxes after rehabilitation and stabilization

Food & Beverage Taxes *based on a projection of $1,100,000 revenue

Sales Tax @ 2.25% $24.750
Food & .

Beverage Tax @ 1.75% $19,250
TOTAL i

CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE

AURORA

CITY OF LIGHTS




Staff estimates a total of in annual benefits between real estate taxes
and food and beverage taxes

The Debt Service payment is

This indicates that approximately of the estimated debt service payment is coming back to
the City in the form of incremental taxes

3/23/2021 CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE



Certain questions were raised during Committee of the Whole regarding parking(*), hereinafter
please find a summary:

Stolp Island Parking Deck
* 850 parking stalls 8 of which are handicap parking stalls

* Parking Deck users: daily fee (pay as you go), pass cards
e Daily fee (pay as you go) users: mostly Downtown employees (**)

e Pass Cards: 503
* Artesan Lofts: 40 (w 4/ 5 spares)
e North Island Apartments: 50 (only 40 currently in use)
* Keystone: 40

Available parking stalls:

* Downtown does not require off-street parking
**When Paramount and Waubonsee are open there is an influx of students and show attendees

3/23/2021 CONFIDENTIAL - DO NOT COPY OR DISTRIBUTE



CITY OF LIGHTS



	Craft Urban 1st Amendment Presentation.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15




